
79th Oregon Legislative Assembly – 2017 Regular Session 

 This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the committee.  

 

SB 5505 A   BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY Carrier: Sen.  Courtney 

Joint Committee On Ways and Means 
 

Action Date: 07/03/17 
Action: Do pass with amendments.  (Printed A-Eng.) 

Senate Vote  
Yeas: 11 - DeBoer, Devlin, Frederick, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Manning Jr, Monroe, Roblan, Steiner Hayward, Winters 
Nays: 1 - Thomsen 

House Vote  
Yeas: 8 - Gomberg, Holvey, Huffman, McLane, Nathanson, Rayfield, Smith Warner, Williamson 

Exc: 3 - Smith G, Stark, Whisnant 
Prepared By: Jean Gabriel, Department of Administrative Services 

Reviewed By: Amanda Beitel, Legislative Fiscal Office 

 

 

Various 

2017-19 

  

 

1 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

Budget Summary 
   
None. 
 
 
Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action 
  
Senate Bill 5505 limits the maximum amount of bonds and third party financing agreements state agencies may issue and the amount of 
revenue state agencies may raise from such issuance.  The proceeds from the issuance of bonds are included as revenues in agency budgets.  
This bill also allocates the federal tax-exempt private activity bond volume cap allowed under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, 
to certain state agencies and the Private Activity Bond Committee established in ORS 286A.615. 
 
The Subcommittee reviewed amendments to Senate Bill 5505 for the following purposes: 
 
General Fund Obligations 
 

1. The Subcommittee approved Article XI-G general obligation bond authority of $204,570,000 to fund grants to Public Universities and 
Community Colleges to finance seven new capital projects for Public Universities, 12 new capital projects for Community Colleges, and 
three reauthorized capital projects approved during previous legislative sessions for Community Colleges. The proceeds of the bonds will 
be used to provide grants through grant programs administered by the Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC). Projects are 
described later in this report. 

 
2. The Subcommittee approved Article XI-M general obligation bond authority of $101,180,000, which includes net proceeds of 

$100,000,000 and $1,180,000 for costs of issuing bonds and approved Article XI-N general obligation bond authority of $20,430,000, 
which includes net proceeds of $20,000,000 and $430,000 for costs of issuing bonds. The proceeds of the Article XI-M bonds will be used 
to provide grants for Seismic Rehabilitation of Public Education Buildings, and the proceeds of the Article XI-N bonds will be used to 
provide grants for Seismic Rehabilitation of Emergency Services Buildings through grant programs administered by the Oregon Business 
Development Department. 

 
3. The Subcommittee approved Article XI-P general obligation bond authority of $100,985,000, which includes $100,000,000 in net proceeds 

and $985,000 for costs of issuing bonds, to fund matching grants to school districts for capital costs including construction, improvement, 
or remodel of facilities and acquisition of equipment through a grant program administered by the Oregon Department of Education. 

 
 

 

2 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

4. The Subcommittee approved General Fund supported Article XI-Q general obligation bond authority of $563,839,225 to finance the 
capital costs of projects for real or personal property owned or operated by the state. The projects and agencies are listed below, with the 
exception of HECC; projects funded by grants from the HECC to Public Universities are described later in this report.  

 

 Department of Human Services, ONE Integrated Eligibility and Medicaid Eligibility System: approved $34,045,000 Article XI-Q 
bonds to finance $33,523,000 of project costs and $522,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to implement an IT 
system to integrate the determination of client eligibility for multiple programs into one system, including eligibility for TANF, 
ERDC, SNAP, and to expand Medicaid eligibility to include non-MAGI Medicaid populations. The Subcommittee also approved 
additional funding of $11,477,000 for this project through the repurpose of $6,500,000 of bond proceeds originally issued for the 
Oregon Military Department (OMD) Regional Training Institute and $4,977,000 of bond proceeds originally issued for the OMD 
Youth Challenge project. 
 

 Department of Justice, Child Support Enforcement Automated System: approved $16,585,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance 
$16,267,633 of project costs and $317,367 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to develop and implement a new 
automated system for the Oregon Child Support Program that will function as a case management system, an accounting and 
distribution system, and a data exchange system which interfaces with multiple agencies within Oregon and nationwide.  

 

 Department of Revenue, Core Tax Revenue Systems Replacement: approved $4,855,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $4,781,944 
of project costs and $73,056 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to implement an IT system to replace outdated and 
disparate systems into one integrated system for improved tracking and reporting of tax revenues. This funding will complete 
implementation of the system in 2017-19. 

 

 Legislative Administration Committee, Capitol Accessibility, Maintenance, and Safety: approved $13,960,000 Article XI-Q bonds to 
finance $13,720,642 of project costs and $239,358 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to make capital improvements to 
the State Capitol Building, including improvements to ADA accessibility and safety.   

 

 Oregon Judicial Department, Multnomah County Courthouse: approved $102,495,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $101,500,000 
of project costs and $995,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. Project costs of $92,600,000 will be the final state matching funds to 
complete the construction of a new courthouse in Multnomah County. The remaining $8,900,000 will be used to purchase state-
owned furnishings and equipment. 

 

 Oregon Judicial Department, Lane County Courthouse: approved $5,115,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $5,000,000 of project 
costs and $115,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to support replacement of the Lane County Courthouse, including 
making improvements to the new courthouse site to prepare it for construction. 

 

3 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

 Oregon Judicial Department, Oregon Supreme Court Building Renovation: approved $6,125,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance 
$6,000,000 of project costs and $125,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to renovate the Oregon Supreme Court 
building, including seismic updates, energy efficiency improvements, and various systems and safety code upgrades. 

 

 Oregon Military Department, Regional Armory Emergency Enhancement: approved $8,675,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance 
$8,534,400 of project costs and $140,600 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project involves making structural improvements to 
bring the following three facilities to essential facility standards for seismic events: Coos Bay Armory, Newport Armory, and the 
Anderson Readiness Center in Salem. 

 

 Oregon Military Department, Grants Pass Armory Service Life Extension: approved $3,330,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance 
$3,270,356 of project costs and $59,644 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is for design and construction of additions and 
alterations to the Grants Pass Armory to bring the building into conformance with current building code. 

 

 Oregon Military Department, Resiliency Grant Fund: approved $5,070,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $5,000,000 of project 
costs and $70,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The proceeds will be used to purchase emergency preparedness equipment, 
which will be owned by OMD and distributed to local governments and other federal tax-exempt qualified recipients.  

 

 Oregon Military Department, Regional Training Institute: approved $6,630,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $6,500,000 of project 
costs and $130,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to refurbish existing buildings in Umatilla to serve as the new 
Regional Training Institute. Article XI-Q bonds were authorized and issued for this project in 2015-17; however, it was 
subsequently determined that tax-exempt bond proceeds could not be used to finance the project. Thus, this project is being 
reapproved to issue taxable bonds in 2017-19.  

 

 Oregon Military Department, Youth Challenge Armory: approved $5,095,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $4,977,000 of project 
costs and $118,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is for expansion and renovation of the existing facility in Bend to 
increase capacity for at-risk youths participating in the Youth Challenge Program. Article XI-Q bonds were authorized and issued 
for this project in 2015-17; however, it was subsequently determined that tax-exempt bond proceeds could not be used to 
finance the project. Thus, this project is being reapproved to issue taxable bonds in 2017-19. 

 

 Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs, The Dalles Veterans’ Home Capital Improvements: approved $1,195,000 Article XI-Q 
bonds to finance $1,150,000 of project costs and $45,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project involves construction of a 
new educational building and daycare building, upgrades to wireless infrastructure, and phone system replacement. 
 

4 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

 Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs, Lebanon Veterans’ Home Parking Lot: approved $1,345,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance 
$1,300,000 of project costs and $45,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to build a new parking lot at the veteran’s 
home in Lebanon. 

 

 Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs, Roseburg Veterans’ Home: approved $10,720,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance 
$10,500,000 of project costs and $220,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to design and construct a new veterans’ 
home in Roseburg. 
 

 Department of Corrections, Capital Improvements and Renewal: approved $26,770,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $26,293,534 
of project costs and $476,466 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project involves facility improvements in several facilities 
including electrical systems, water systems, roofs, HVAC, surveillance, fire systems and infrastructure improvements to address 
needs identified in the Facility Condition Assessment completed on the department’s facilities. 

 

 Department of Corrections, Technology Infrastructure: approved $12,445,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $12,200,000 of 
project costs and $245,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to upgrade and install technology infrastructure that will 
support a voice-over-internet protocol telephony system. 

 

 Oregon Youth Authority, Capital Improvements: approved $17,450,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $17,168,249 of project costs 
and $281,751 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project involves capital improvements to permanent structures and fixtures to 
address needs identified by the Facility Condition Assessment completed on OYA facilities. 

 

 Oregon Youth Authority, MacLaren West Cottages Renovation, Phase 1: approved $15,450,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance 
$15,177,200 of project costs and $272,800 for costs of issuing the bonds. Phase 1 of the project involves capital improvements to 
renovate and remodel five of the seven living units on the west side of the campus at MacLaren Youth Correctional Facility. 

 

 Oregon Youth Authority, Rogue Valley Facility Improvements, Phase 1: approved $7,095,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance 
$6,973,465 of project costs and $121,535 for costs of issuing the bonds. Phase 1 of the project involves capital improvements to 
renovate and remodel two of the four living units at the Rogue Valley Youth Correctional Facility. 

 

 Oregon Department of Education, Oregon School for the Deaf Facility Improvements: approved $4,365,000 Article XI-Q bonds to 
finance $4,297,558 of project costs and $67,442 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to make capital improvements to 

the Oregon School for the Deaf facility which includes roof replacements at six campus buildings and ADA compliance to address 
accessibility of campus restrooms in eight facilities. 
 

5 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

 Oregon Department of Forestry, Toledo Facility Replacement: approved $774,225 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance 
$753,300 of project costs and $20,925 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to replace the Unit Office Facilities Compound 
located in Toledo and relocate it to a more centrally located area that will be outside of the mapped tsunami inundation zone, a 
project which is expected to be part of a larger co-locate project with the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT). 

 

 Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife, Deferred Maintenance: approved $10,215,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to 
finance $10,000,000 of project costs and $215,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project involves addressing deferred 
maintenance needs in multiple facilities owned by the department.    

 

 Oregon Housing and Community Services, Local Innovation and Fast Track (LIFT) Housing Program: approved $81,090,000 Article 
XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $80,000,000 of project costs and $1,090,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The bond 
proceeds will be used to acquire, construct, remodel, repair, equip or furnish real property in which the department will take an 
operational or ownership interest to provide affordable housing for low income citizens.   

 
5. The Subcommittee approved Article XI-H general obligation bond authority of $10,300,000, which includes $10,000,000 in net proceeds 

and $300,000 for costs of issuing the bonds, for the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) to finance pollution control facilities or 
related activities.  Net proceeds will replenish DEQ’s Orphan Site Account, which is used to investigate and cleanup highly contaminated 
sites. 

 
6. The Subcommittee approved Certificates of Participation (COP) authority of $100,985,000, which includes $100,000,000 in net proceeds 

and $985,000 for costs of issuing the bonds, for the Department of Forestry to finance the release of a portion of the Elliott Forest from 
restrictions from ownership of the common school fund to preserve non-economic benefits of the forest for the public such as recreation, 
wildlife and habitat preservations, and other environmental considerations. 

 
Dedicated Fund Obligations 
 
7. The Subcommittee approved a $120,000,000 authorization to the Department of Veterans’ Affairs for issuance of Article XI-A general 

obligation bonds to finance farm and home loans to veterans.  
 

8. The Subcommittee approved Article XI-F(1) general obligation bond authority of $86,570,000 to fund loans to Public Universities through 
the HECC to finance four new capital projects and two reauthorized capital projects approved during prior legislative sessions. Projects are 
described later in this report. 
 

6 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

9. The Subcommittee approved a $10,000,000 authorization to the Department of Environmental Quality for issuance of Article XI-H general 
obligation bonds to finance pollution control facilities or related activities.  Bond proceeds provide match for federal Clean Water State 
Revolving Fund (CWSRF) capitalization grants. 

 
10. The Subcommittee approved a $25,000,000 authorization to the Housing and Community Services Department for issuance of Article XI-I 

(2) general obligation bonds to provide financing for multi-family housing for the elderly and for disabled persons. 
  

11. The Subcommittee approved Article XI-Q general obligation bond authority of $14,435,775 to finance a portion of the following projects: 

 Department of Administrative Services, Portland State Office Building Capital Improvements: approved $13,360,000 Article XI-Q 
bonds to finance $13,146,000 of project costs and $214,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to renovate the building 
exterior, including replacement of the windows and roof; upgrade security, electrical and HVAC systems; painting; and renovating 
restrooms. Debt service on the bonds will be paid using agency resources (Other Funds).    

 Oregon Department of Forestry, Toledo Facility Replacement: approved $1,075,775 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $1,046,700 of 
project costs and $29,075 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to replace the Unit Office Facilities Compound located in 
Toledo and relocate it to a more centrally located area that will be outside of the mapped tsunami inundation zone, a project 
which is expected to be part of a larger co-locate project with the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT). Debt service on 
the bonds will be paid using agency resources (Other Funds).  
 

12. The Subcommittee approved Certificates of Participation (COP) authority of $10,000,000 for issuance of other financing agreements 
(capital leases) for the Department of Administrative Services. 

 
Revenue Bonds 

 
13. The Subcommittee approved the Housing and Community Services Department direct revenue bond authority of $300,000,000 and pass-

through revenue bond authority of $325,000,000. 
 

14. The Subcommittee approved the Oregon Business Development Department direct revenue bond authority of $30,000,000 for the 
Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority Bond Bank Program.  Pass-through revenue bond authority of $400,000,000 for Industrial 
Development bonds and $10,000,000 for the Beginning and Expanding Farmer Loan Program was also approved. 
 

15. The Subcommittee approved Department of Administrative Services, Lottery Revenue Bond limit of $199,860,000.  This amount provides 
funding for 31 projects authorized in Senate Bill 5530 and one project authorized in House Bill 2278 (2015). A complete list of Lottery 
Revenue Bond projects can be found in SB 5530. 

 

7 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

16. The Subcommittee approved pass-through revenue bond authority of $1,350,000,000 for the Oregon Facilities Authority. 
 
Other Legislative Changes 
 
The Subcommittee approved statutory changes to ORS chapter 286A related to the administration of the state’s bond programs.  Amendments 
clarify the Department of Administrative Services’ role as the bond program administrator for the Article XI-F Higher Education general 
obligation bond program, including specifying the department is responsible to request bonds to be issued.   
 
The Subcommittee also approved an amendment to ORS 283.085 to authorize the use of Certificates of Participation to finance: (i) the release of 
all or a portion of the Elliott Forest from restrictions resulting from ownership of that forest by the common school fund, or (ii) compensation 
paid to the common school fund for the preservation of non-economic benefits of the forest through the imposition, transfer or sale of 
restrictions such as easements, use requirements or other methods that preserve non-economic benefits of the forest for the public such as 
recreation, aesthetics, wildlife or habitat preservation, or other environmental and quality of life considerations.  
 
The Subcommittee approved a project scope change for the Higher Education Coordinating Commission, University of Oregon Klamath Hall 
Renovation, originally approved in HB 5005 (2015), to allow the use of the Article XI-Q and Article XI-G bond proceeds to renovate Klamath Hall, 
an academic and research building, to bring research facilities up-to-date and accommodate increased enrollment in chemistry and other 
sciences.  The original project plan included the renovation of one floor and construction of an additional floor that would be used to house 
office space and classrooms displaced due to the renovation.  However, due to increased construction costs, it is more cost effective to renovate 
the one floor as originally proposed, but use existing facilities for the displaced functions rather than adding a new floor. 
 

8 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

Detail of projects authorized for the Higher Education Coordinating Commission through bond financing is included below. 
 
Higher Education Coordinating Commission 
 
HECC - Public Universities 
The Subcommittee approved 17 new capital projects and reauthorized two projects approved in prior biennia for public universities to finance 
total project costs of $345,856,225.  The projects are included in the budget for the Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC). The 
proceeds of Article XI-G and Article XI-Q bonds will be used to provide grants from HECC to the applicable public university, and the debt service 
on these bonds will be paid with General Fund. Each university must provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds 
before the bonds can be issued. The proceeds of Article XI-F(1) bonds will be used to provide loans from HECC to the applicable public 
university, and the debt service on the Article XI-F(1) bonds will be paid by HECC with Other Funds using loan repayments received from the 
applicable university made with university resources. The approved projects are listed below. 
 
All Public Universities 
The Subcommittee approved the following project for the seven public universities, to be allocated to each individual university by HECC: 
 

 Capital Improvement and Renewal: approved $50,620,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $50,000,000 of project costs and 
$620,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The capital improvement projects will address deferred maintenance, code compliance, safety 
issues, and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) accessibility improvements for campus facilities. The projects will not involve: acquisition of 
buildings, structures, or land; classroom or lab modernization; or improvements to auxiliary facilities, which are typically self-supporting.    

 
Eastern Oregon University 
 

 Loso Hall Renovation, Phase 1: approved $5,575,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $5,500,000 of project costs and $75,000 
for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to renovate Loso Hall and will improve or replace theater department performance and practice 
spaces, stages and support spaces, equipment, lighting and staging systems. The project will also make ADA accessibility improvements in 
theater seating and building access. 

 

 Track and Field Facilities Restoration: approved $790,000 Article XI-F(1) general obligation bonds to finance $750,000 of project costs and 
$40,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project will include removal of the existing track and field athletic surfaces and associated asphalt 
and concrete underlayment and installation of a new rock base and drainage system with a permeable asphalt base surface.  New 
permeable track and field competition athletic surfaces will be installed over the asphalt base.  The project will also include a scorer’s station 
at the track finish line, restroom facilities, and guest seating.  The university expects to support loan repayments to HECC for debt service on 
the bonds through tuition and fee revenues. 

 

9 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

Oregon Institute of Technology 
 

 Center for Excellence in Engineering and Technology / Cornett Hall Renovation, Phase 2: approved $38,475,000 Article XI-Q general 
obligation bonds to finance $38,000,000 of project costs and $475,000 for costs of issuing the bonds and $2,050,000 Article XI-G general 
obligation bonds to finance $2,000,000 of project costs and $50,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The Center for Excellence in Engineering 
and Technology (CEET) will feature classrooms, laboratory, office, and project spaces focused on applied research and teaching in advanced 
engineering, manufacturing and sustainable systems. The project will also complete the renovation, building envelope and ADA accessibility 
improvements to Cornett Hall. The university will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds. 
 

 Oregon Manufacturing Innovation Center (OMIC) Research and Development Facility: approved $3,940,000 Article XI-Q general obligation 
bonds to finance $3,875,000 of project costs and $65,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to renovate the OMIC Research and 
Development facility, providing industrial levels of electrical infrastructure, internal temperature controls and systems, storage and 
management facilities for specialty gas, manufacturing support equipment, structural modifications to support heavy equipment, testing 
equipment, and ADA compliance.  
   

 Student Recreation Center: approved $5,115,000 Article XI-F(1) general obligation bonds to finance $5,000,000 of project costs and 
$115,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project will re-use existing Athletics Facilities, updating, expanding, and restoring fitness 
facilities on campus.  The university expects to support loan repayments to HECC for debt service on the bonds through building fees 
assessed to all students enrolled on the Klamath Falls campus.  

 
Oregon State University 
 

 Cordley Hall Renovation, Phase 1: approved $15,250,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $15,000,000 of project costs and 
$250,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The renovation project will replace mechanical and electrical systems as well as upgrade fire and life 
safety systems, including a fire suppression system and modern fire alarms for the approximately 236,000 GSF research building.   

 

 Fairbanks Hall Renovation: approved $11,220,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $11,000,000 of project costs and $220,000 
for costs of issuing the bonds.  The renovation project will create critically needed space in the currently unutilized fourth floor and make the 
building fully accessible.  The project includes improvements to the building’s all-wood structure, plumbing, and ventilation systems, 
expansion of fire protection systems, and improved fire and life safety egress. 

 

 Gilkey Hall Renovation: approved $1,045,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $1,000,000 of project costs and $45,000 for 
costs of issuing the bonds and $2,050,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $2,000,000 of project costs and $50,000 for costs of issuing the 
bonds. The renovation project will provide a general interior space renewal for the academic directors for undergraduate studies, the 

10 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

academic success center, the writing center, computer lab, and international programs. The project also includes upgrades to fire and life 
safety, plumbing, and HVAC systems. The university will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds.    
 

 Quality Foods and Beverage Center: approved $9,100,000 Article XI-G general obligation bonds to finance $9,000,000 of project costs and 
$100,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to construct a 28,500 GSF building which will include three new research and learning 
pilot facilities for brewing science, wine science, and dairy science. The university will provide the constitutionally required match for the 
Article XI-G bonds. 

 

 Cascades Expansion – Site Reclamation: approved $9,145,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $9,000,000 of project costs 
and $145,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The site restoration project will include partial fill and compaction of a pumice mine to bring the 
site to a condition ready for infrastructure development. The property, a 46-acre pumice mine site, is adjacent to the 10-acre Cascades 
Campus and is near downtown Bend.   
 

Portland State University 
 

 Graduate School of Education Facility: approved $9,145,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $9,000,000 of project costs and 
$145,000 for costs of issuing the bonds, $36,485,000 Article XI-G general obligation bonds to finance $36,000,000 of project costs and 
$485,000 for costs of issuing the bonds, and $6,080,000 Article XI-F(1) bonds to finance $6,000,000 of project costs and $80,000 for costs of 
issuing the bonds. The project involves construction of a new Graduate School of Education located at 4th and Montgomery Streets in 
Portland. The facility will be a seven to ten story mixed use building with approximately 205,000 GSF of space. The project includes 
acquisition of land and the design and construction of the new building, including equipment and furnishings. The project involves 
partnership commitments from Portland Community College, City of Portland, and Oregon Health and Sciences University. The university will 
use partnership contributions and other funds legally available to the university for the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G 
bonds.  The university expects to support loan repayments to HECC for debt service on the bonds with retail lease income. 
 

 Corbett Building Purchase: reauthorized $5,100,000 Article XI-F(1) bonds originally authorized in 2015-17 to finance $5,031,225 of project 
costs and $68,775 for costs of issuing the bonds.  The project is to purchase the Corbett Building, at 2828 SW Corbett Avenue in Portland, 
which is currently leased by PSU for its Business Accelerator program.  The building is owned by the PSU Foundation through a subsidiary.  
The university expects to support loan repayments to HECC for debt service on the bonds through savings from lease payments that will no 
longer be incurred. 
 

 Residence Hall at 12th & Market: approved $54,225,000 Article XI-F(1) general obligation bonds to finance $53,500,000 of project costs and 
$725,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project will involves construction of a new six story housing building on the corner of SW 12th 
and Market in Portland.  The building will be approximately 144,000 GSF of space and result in 201 units and 11,000 GSF for dining services.  
The university expects to support loan repayments to HECC for debt service on the bonds through student housing revenue. 

11 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

 

 Land Acquisition for University Center Building: reauthorized $10,220,000 Article XI-F(1) bonds originally authorized in 2013-15 and 
reauthorized in 2015-17, and authorized an additional $5,040,000 Article XI-F(1) bonds to finance $15,000,000 of project costs and $260,000 
for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to purchase land under the university-owned University Center building.  The university expects 
to support loan repayments to HECC for debt service on the bonds through savings from lease payments that will no longer be incurred. 
 

Southern Oregon University 
 

 Central Hall Capital Improvements: approved $6,125,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $6,000,000 of project costs and 
$125,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project includes replacing the HVAC system and electrical systems, upgrading the fire alarm 
system to meet current code requirements, and addressing water penetration of the exterior concrete façade. The project scope also 
includes ADA accessibility improvements.  

 
University of Oregon 
 

 Campus for Accelerating Scientific Impact, Phase 1: approved $50,620,000 Article XI-G general obligation bonds to finance $50,000,000 of 
project costs and $620,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project includes construction of the initial phase of the Campus which includes 
new science lab facilities located north of Franklin Boulevard and other construction, improvements, or acquisitions to support the Campus. 
The new science lab facilities are expected to be two research structures totaling approximately 150,000 GSF and will house core shared 
scientific facilities as well as labs. The project is expected to include construction of a sky bridge to connect the science campus to the main 
campus for safe crossing of Franklin Boulevard. This is phase one of a $100 million project expected to be completed by June 2020.  The 
university will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds. 

 
Western Oregon University 
 

 Information Technology Center Renovation, Phase 3: approved $5,070,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $5,000,000 of project costs and 
$70,000 for costs of issuing the bonds and approved $540,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $500,000 of project costs and $40,000 for costs 
of issuing the bonds. The project includes seismic improvements to the building structure and replacement of mechanical, electrical and 
plumbing systems. The first two floors will be remodeled to maximize function, improve access, and comply with current building codes.  The 
university will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds. 

 

 Oregon Military Building Renovation, Phase 2: approved $7,335,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $7,200,000 of project costs and $135,000 
for costs of issuing the bonds and approved $540,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $500,000 of project costs and $40,000 for costs of issuing 
the bonds. The project includes a redesign and repurpose of the existing military training facility, located within the north perimeter of the 

12 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

campus, for year-round academic program use, improve ADA accessibility throughout the facility and upgrade mechanical, electrical and 
plumbing systems. The university will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds. 

 
HECC - Community Colleges 
The Subcommittee approved 12 new capital projects and reauthorized three capital projects approved in prior biennia for community colleges 
to finance total project costs of $101,397,241.  The projects are included in the budget for the Higher Education Coordinating Commission 
(HECC). The proceeds of Article XI-G bonds will be used to provide grants from HECC to the applicable community college, and the debt service 
on the bonds will be paid with General Fund. Each community college must provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G 
bonds before the bonds can be issued. Match funds may come from a variety of sources including grants, donations, partnership contributions, 
local bond levies, or some combination of sources. The approved projects are listed below. 
 

 Blue Mountain Community College – Facility for Agricultural Resource Management (FARM) Phase 2: approved $5,115,000 Article XI-G 
bonds to finance $5,000,000 of project costs and $115,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to design and construct a new facility 
to support animal science programs, including veterinary assistant/technician, equine and the livestock judging and rodeo teams. The 
community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds through various possible revenues.   
 

 Chemeketa Community College – Agricultural Complex: approved $6,125,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $6,000,000 of project costs and 
$125,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to construct a new agricultural complex on the main Salem campus. The complex will 
include a classroom and office building, storage space, a greenhouse, hoop houses, learning and research gardens, and an incubator farm.  
The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds with their Capital Development Reserve 
Funds. 

 

 Clackamas Community College – DeJardin Building Addition: approved $8,140,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $8,000,000 of project costs 
and $140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to construct an 18,500 sq. ft. addition to the DeJardin building to house state-of-
the-art science laboratories for chemistry, biology, and microbiology along with informal learning space lab support/shared preparation 
space for staff efficiency and general purpose classroom. The project scope also includes renovation and repurpose of approximately 20,000 
sq. ft. of lab space in Pauling, which will be vacated after the DeJardin addition is complete, to support other STEM programs such as 
engineering. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds with funds from 2017 tax 
supported bonds approved by voters in 2014. 

 

 Clackamas Community College – Student Services and Community Commons: approved $8,140,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $8,000,000 
of project costs and $140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project includes replacement of the current community center with a new 
building that will provide approximately 54,500 sq. ft., doubling the current square footage for programs and services.  The Student Services 
and Community Commons will house community common event space; multi-purpose meetings rooms and classrooms; informal learning 
and study lounges; student support services offices; student government and student organizations offices; and consolidation of the 

13 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

bookstore and dining facilities. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds with funds 
from 2017 tax supported bonds approved by voters in 2014. 

 

 Clatsop Community College - Marine Science Center Renovation and Expansion: approved $8,135,000 in Article XI-G bonds to finance 
$7,996,994 of projects costs and $138,006 for costs of issuing the bonds.  The project is to renovate and expand the Marine Science Center 
building on the Marine and Environmental Research Training Station (MERTS) campus, including the addition of a second floor, labs, and 
expanded faculty and support space.  The project scope also includes updated infrastructure throughout and in support of the new building 
and programs space.  The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds through various 
funding options, including bonds and a capital campaign.  

 

 Columbia Gorge Community College – Middle College Prototype Facility: reauthorized $7,400,000 in Article XI-G bonds to finance $7,320,000 
of project costs and $80,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. This project was approved as a scope change in HB 5202 (2016) to the originally 
approved Advanced Technology Center project, which was authorized in SB 5507 (2013) and reauthorized in HB 5005 (2015). The project is 
to construct a Middle College Prototype facility to be used by the college and the North Wasco School District to focus on grades 11 through 
14 and the transition between high school and post-secondary education. The project involves: a Treaty Oak Regional Skills Center, which 
will include a high-bay skills center, portable equipment stations, CTE training and business incubator; equipment bay for the fire science 
training program; fitness facilities and a track/soccer field; and on-campus workforce housing for CGCC enrollees, Mid-Col. Fire & Rescue 
District response personnel and trainees. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds 
through a combination of direct private and public investment. 

 

 Lane Community College – Health Care Village Facility: approved $8,140,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $8,000,000 of project costs and 
$140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to construct a new facility on the main campus for the dental clinic, dental lab, 
medical office assistant, faculty offices, and support spaces. This facility is expected to provide sufficient space for program consolidation, 
sterilization, student workspace, and modern equipment/technology for the dental programs. The community college will to provide the 
constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds through a local bond levy and/or private fundraising. 
 

 Linn-Benton Community College – Student Advising and Campus Safety Center: approved $7,635,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance 
$7,500,000 of project costs and $135,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project involves renovation of the student affairs and campus 
safety spaces, including creation of a new Student Advising Center and expanding space for public safety and disability services.  This project 
also includes renovation of the career technical center and classroom space. The community college will provide the constitutionally 
required match for the Article XI-G bonds with proceeds from a 2014 bond issuance. 

 

 Mt. Hood Community College – Maywood Park Center: approved $8,140,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $8,000,000 of project costs and 
$140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to construct a new 60,000 sq. ft. building, the Maywood Park Center, to replace the 
current Maywood Park building. The new facility will provide space for classrooms, student services, workforce support, administration, 

14 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

community meetings, and building support space. The building will house the college’s western district workforce training, certificate and 
degree programs. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds through various possible 
revenue sources which may include grants, donations, partnership contributions, a local bond levy, or some combination of sources. 

 

 Oregon Coast Community College – Workforce Education and Resiliency Center: approved $8,140,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance 
$8,000,000 of project costs and $140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to construct a new 30,000 sq. ft., two story building to 
provide space for workforce development academic programs, student study areas, as well as administrative and faculty offices. The 
community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds through various revenues, including a local 
bond levy and a capital construction campaign. 

 

 Portland Community College – Health Technology Building Renovation: approved $8,140,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $8,000,000 of 
project costs and $140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The renovation project is to demolish the 55,800 sq. ft. interior space, reconstruct 
instructional spaces, replace restroom fixtures and locker rooms, incorporate seismic standards, and replace non code compliant 
mechanical, electrical and plumbing systems. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G 
bonds with proceeds from a 2008 bond levy and a 2017 bond levy (if approved). 
 

 Rogue Community College – Elk Building Science Facility Renovation and Expansion: approved $6,125,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance 
$6,000,000 of project costs and $125,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project includes renovation of the existing 10,086 sq. ft. Elk 
Building science facility and adding 16,000 sq. ft. of space to provide the nursing and allied health programs with a more modern science 
facility. The project will increase instructional capacity, redesign lab spaces, and expand infrastructure to meet current and future academic 
needs. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds with proceeds from a May 2016 
bond.   

 

 Southwestern Oregon Community College – Dellwood Hall Remodel and Expansion: approved $2,805,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance 
$2,749,997 of project costs and $55,003 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to remodel Dellwood Hall including construction of a 
12,100 sq. ft. second floor onto the existing one story building. The project will integrate all student services into one building to create a 
comprehensive Student Services Center. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds 
with private funds, grants, and possibly a bond levy.  

 

 Treasure Valley Community College – Workforce Vocational Center: reauthorized $2,865,000 in Article XI-G bonds to finance $2,830,250 of 
project costs and $34,750 for costs of issuing the bonds. This project was originally approved in SB 5507 (2013) and was reauthorized in HB 
5005 (2015). The project involves construction of a new facility to expand space for welding training and to house natural resource, 
renewable energy, wild land fire, construction trades, and waste water management programs. The community college will provide the 
constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds with grants, fundraising, and/or a district bond levy. 
 

15 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

 Umpqua Community College – Industrial Technology Building: reauthorized $8,140,000 in Article XI-G bonds to finance $8,000,000 of project 
costs and $140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. This project was originally approved in SB 5507 (2013) and was reauthorized in HB 5005 
(2015). The project is to construct a new two-story, 68,000 sq. ft. building that will bring together automotive, welding/fabrication, and 
manufacturing programs into one facility. The project includes a 20-bay automotive service shop, tools room, auto classroom, lab, small 
lobby, and four faculty offices. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds with a bond 
levy and/or fundraising. 

 
  

16 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

Senate Bill 5505, SECTIONS 1 - 3.

Program Designation

2015-17 

Legislatively 

Approved

2017-19 

Governor's 

Budget

2017-19 

Committee 

Recommendations

Changes from 

Governor's 

Budget

General Fund Obligations

Higher Education Coordinating Comm. - PU (Art. XI-G) 92,450,000$           121,690,000$      101,385,000$       (20,305,000)$       

Higher Education Coordinating Comm. - CC (Art. XI-G) 58,401,600$           102,795,250$      103,185,000$       389,750$             

Oregon Health and Science University (Art. XI-G) 200,035,000$         -$                     -$                      -$                     

Dept of Environmental Quality (Art. XI-H) -$                        10,300,000$        10,300,000$         -$                     

Oregon Business Development Dept. (Art. XI-M) 176,870,000$         161,680,000$      101,180,000$       (60,500,000)$       

Oregon Business Development Dept. (Art. XI-N) 30,440,000$           40,580,000$        20,430,000$         (20,150,000)$       

Oregon Department of Education (Art. XI-P) 126,210,000$         120,065,000$      100,985,000$       (19,080,000)$       

Department of Administrative Services (Art. XI-Q) 433,460,000$         411,752,389$      563,839,225$       152,086,836$      

    Oregon Department of Transportation (Art. XI, Sec. 7) 35,475,000$           -$                     -$                      -$                     

Dedicated Fund Obligations

Department of Veterans' Affairs (Art. XI-A) 100,000,000$         120,000,000$      120,000,000$       -$                     

Higher Education Coordinating Comm. (Art. XI-F(1)) 74,225,000$           81,470,000$        86,570,000$         5,100,000$          

Dept of Environmental Quality (Art. XI-H) 10,000,000$           10,000,000$        10,000,000$         -$                     

Water Resources Department (Art. XI-I(1)) 30,520,000$           -$                     -$                      -$                     

Housing and Community Services Dept (Art. XI-I(2)) 25,000,000$           25,000,000$        25,000,000$         -$                     

Department of Energy/OBDD (Art. XI-J) 25,000,000$           -$                     -$                      -$                     

Department of Administrative Services (Art. XI-Q) 17,275,000$           2,607,611$          14,435,775$         11,828,164$        

Total General Obligation Bonds 1,435,361,600$      1,207,940,250$   1,257,310,000$    49,369,750$        

Direct Revenue Bonds

Housing and Community Services Department 300,000,000$         300,000,000$      300,000,000$       -$                     

Department of Transportation

Highway User Tax 393,160,000$         -$                     -$                      -$                     

Oregon Business Development Department 30,000,000$           30,000,000$        30,000,000$         -$                     

Department of Administrative Services

Lottery Revenue Bonds 213,125,000$         219,915,000$      199,860,000$       (20,055,000)$       

Total Direct Revenue Bonds 936,285,000$         549,915,000$      529,860,000$       (20,055,000)$       

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

REVENUE BONDS

 

17 of 18

SB 5505 A



 

Pass Through Revenue Bonds

   Oregon Business Development Department

Industrial Development Bonds 200,000,000$         400,000,000$      400,000,000$       -$                     

Beginning and Expanding Farmer Loan Program 10,000,000$           10,000,000$        10,000,000$         -$                     

Oregon Facilities Authority 950,000,000$         1,350,000,000$   1,350,000,000$    -$                     

Housing and Community Services Department 250,000,000$         250,000,000$      325,000,000$       75,000,000$        

Total Pass Through Revenue Bonds 1,410,000,000$      2,010,000,000$   2,085,000,000$    75,000,000$        

Total Revenue Bonds 2,346,285,000$      2,559,915,000$   2,614,860,000$    54,945,000$        

OTHER FINANCING AGREEMENTS

Department of Administrative Services 46,500,000$           10,000,000$        110,985,000$       100,985,000$      

 
 

Senate Bill 5505, SECTION 4

Private Activity Bond Allocation for Calendar Years 2018 and 2019
     

Allocation For:
2016 Calendar 

Year

2017 Calendar 

Year

2018 Calendar 

Year

2019 Calendar 

Year

Oregon Business Development Department, Industrial Development Bonds  $    40,000,000  $    40,000,000  $    40,000,000  $    40,000,000 

Oregon Business Development Department, Beginning and Expanding 

Farmer Loan Program
 $      5,000,000  $      5,000,000  $      5,000,000  $      5,000,000 

Oregon Housing & Community Services Department  $  125,000,000  $  125,000,000  $  125,000,000  $  125,000,000 

State Department of Energy  $      5,000,000  $      5,000,000  $                   -    $                   -   

Private Activity Bond Committee  $  222,023,900  $  222,023,900  $  239,346,500  $  239,346,500 

Totals  $  397,023,900  $  397,023,900  $  409,346,500  $  409,346,500 

2015-17 Legislatively Approved 

Budget    

2017-19 Committee 

Recommendations   

 

18 of 18

SB 5505 A


